ELECTRIC VEHICLES, INDUSTRIAL MOTOR DRIVES, RAPID TRANSIT TRAINS, SNUBBER CIRCUITS, LOAD BANKS
DYNAMIC BRAKING HIGH POWER METAL CLAD RESISTORS
2
Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
DYNAMIC BRAKING AND HIGH POWER
ULH, ULV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4

600x600x5mm
1. on Chassis 600W-1200W
Ordering example with leads
ULV 1200 N 25Ω J FL500
80 2. Free Air 600W, 800W
3. Free Air 1000W, 1200W
Model Wattage Non-Ind. Resistance Tolerance Lead Length
60
2.
40 3.
Ordering example with terminals
20
ULV 1000 P 20Ω J
0
0         2 0       4 0         6 0       8 0       1 0 0     1 2 0       1 4 0     1 6 0       1 8 0     2 0 0     2 2 0     2 4 0     2 6 0       2 8 0
Ambient Temperature (° C)
Model Wattage Non-Ind. Resistance Tolerance
)
7
ULN, ULF
Dynamic Braking 50 W to 500 W  (UL® Recognized)
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
 (
° C
)
T
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
 (
° C
)
The ULN and ULF models are wire-wound, high-power, metal-clad low inductance resistors designed for industrial and other applications where
space is at a premium and performance is a must.  The extruded aluminum housing provides rugged and strong protection while the flat design
allows for excellent heat dissipation.  These models are supplied with flying leads.  The most common applications for these models are motor
drives, dynamic braking, snubber circuits and power sources for industrial equipment. Both models are recognized UL508 components.
General Specifications
Model
Wattage Rating On
Heat Sink
Resistance Range
(Ω)
Tolerance
ULN50 50 1-420
±0.5 (D)
±1.0 (F)
±2.0 (G)
±5.0 (J)
±10.0 (K)
ULN100 100 1-1.1K
ULN150 150 1-1.75K
ULF100 100 1-1.1K
ULF150 150 1-1.75K
ULF200 200 1-2.2K
ULF250 250 1-2.79K
ULF300 300 1-3.5K
ULF400 400 1-3.08K
ULF500 500 1-2.46K
Characteristics
Values in [  ] indicate change in Ω after test

178 X 127 X 51 X 1t (RH 25 C)
305 X 305 X 2 (RH 50 C)
 Ordering Example
)
ULM
High Power Metal Clad Resistors (UL® Recognized)
18
The ULM 1600 – 2800 models are our highest power, wire wound, metal clad resistors.  These models have an extruded aluminum housing
providing strong and rugged protection. Options include flying leads or tab terminals and inductive or non-inductive windings. The most common
applications are motor drives, braking and snubber applications and power sources for industrial equipment.  These models are fully RoHS
compliant.
General Specifications
Resistance
Tolerance
Model
Rated
Power
Resistance Range
Free Air
Inductive
Non-Inductive
ULM1600 570 1.5-88 0.3-23
±1.0 (F)
±5.0 (J)
±10 (K)
ULM 2000 650 2.0-113 0.45-30.5
ULM 2400 720 2.5-144 0.6-37
ULM 2800 750 3.0-135 0.7-33.5
Characteristics
Temperature  Range -55°C to +280°C
Insulation Resistance 20MΩ minimum
Dielectric Withstanding Volt. AC 1500V, 2500V, 3500V, 4500V for 1 minute; Max leakage current: 2mA
Temp. Coefficient ±260ppm/C maximum
Short Time Overload ±(3%+0.05W) 5-10 X power rating (5 sec.)
Moisture Resistance ±(3%+0.05W) 40°C, 95% RH, DC100V case to terminal (500 hours)
Thermal Shock ±(5 %+0.05W) Power rating 30 minutes, -40C 15 minutes
Vibration ±(2%+0.05W) 10Hz-55Hz-10Hz (1 minute), 2 hours each direction
Moisture Load Life ±(3%+0.05W) 40°C, 95% RH, 0.1X Power rating 1.5 hours on, 30 minutes off (500 hours)
Load Life ±(5%+0.05W) Power rating 1.5 hours on, 30 minutes off (500 hours)
Dimensions
Model
Dimensions  [mm]
L1±2
L2±2
L3±2
H±1
W±0.5
Weight [Kg]
ULM 1600 330 315 290 100 50 2.5
ULM 2000 440 385 360 100 50 3.1
ULM 2400 480 465 440 100 50 3.7
ULM 2800 550 535 510 100 50 4.3
)
ULM
High Power Metal Clad Resistors (UL® Recognized)
SURFACE TEMPERATURE INCREASE VS POWER LOAD & DERATING
19
)
WCR
Water Cooled, High Power Resistors
These are 500W & 1000W high power resistors exhibiting very low operating temperatures. These models offer very low inductance and high
surge handling capacity. They consist of a flat resistive element with twisted pair leads. A 5kV dielectric strength is ensured with an alumina
substrate. The low operating temperature of the element gives a low failure rate in high-density, compact instruments and equipment. These
models can be used in snubber resistors, GTO and IGBT in electric power conversion systems.
General Specifications
Rated Power WCR500: 500W (water cooling), WCR1000: 1000W (water cooling)
Resistance Range 10, 20, 40 120 ohms
T.C.R 250ppm/C
Resistance Tolerance 10%
Dielectric Strength 2000VA C Between terminals and fin